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OCtober 5, 1988

Capital City Prodlcts
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Attn: Don Neill
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IlBIlf000CB OP VIOLATION
PBllIIIT lfOz 1540S300
VIOLATION DATEr 81/01/88
SBCTlOM VIOLATED 312.1 (I)

Dear Mr. NeDl:

You are put on notice that your company Is in violation 01 section 312.1 (D) ot the
Passaic Valley Sewerag. Commissioner. Rules and Regulatlolll. The result for the
sample taken on September 1, 1988 was 115.'19 mgll. ThIs exceeds the 100 mglllimit
specified in the PVSC Rules and Regulations.

Theretore, you are directed to take immediate steps to correct this condition.
Please reply to this letter within 10 days with an ezplanatlon tor these Violations an a
plan to prevent them In the future. In the meanwhile, you are hereby directed to take
one sample per week c:l1ring a representative working day untU you have demonstrated
compliance on three samples. It this sampling program exceeds 30 days, a monthly status
report is to be submitted untU compliance until compliance has been demonstrated.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, pleue call Mario Graglia at 344-
1800 ext. 238.

Very truly yours,

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWBRAGE COMMISSIONERS

.~ .... 4 r ....S--
Carmine T. Petrapato,
Executive Director

CTP/mc

cel Robert Davenport, Deputy Executive Director
Frank D'Ascensio
Town of Kearny
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•. sute or New Jeney
Department of Enwlroruneat.1l Protecdon and Enersr

Office of Enforcement Policy

Scott A. Weiner
Commwlcmef Edward M. Neal'sey

Director

IN THE MATTER OF
CAPITAL CITY PRODUCTS COMPANY

KEARNY/HUDSON COUNTY

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AND

NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE

PENALrY ASSESSMENT

This Adminis~rative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment Is issued pursuant to the authority vested in ehe Commissioner of
the New Jersey Department of Environmental ProtectIon and Energy (hereinafter
-NJD!PE- or "Department") by N.J.S.A. 13:1D-l ~~. arid the Vater Pollution
Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:l0A·l as ~., and duly delegated to the Assistant
Director or Bureau Chief of the Office of Enforcement Policy pursuant toN.J.S.A. 13:1B-4.

: 1

FINDINGS

1. Capital City Products Company, (hereinafter "Capital City") which is owned
and operated by Karlshamns USA, is located at One Sanford Avenue. Kearny.
Hudson County, State of New Jersey, Block 13-17.25,26, Lot 279.
2. NJDEPE issued a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NJPDES-) Permit No. NJ0098906 (hereInafter -the Permit") to Capital City on
December 3, 1982 which was subsequently .odified on December 31, 1985. The
effective date of the modified Permit was February 1, 1986, and the expiration
date was January 31, 1988. The Department receIved a renewal application for
the Permit on February 24, 1988. Pursuant to the "Administrative Procedures
Act" N.J.A.A. 52:14B-1l, the conditions of the expired permit are continued in
force until the effective date of a new permit.

3. Pursuant to the Permit. Capital Ci~y discharges pollutants, as defined by
N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-l.9, into the Passaic Valley Sewage Commission Wastewater
Treatment" Plant, (hereinafter "PVSC").

"" •••. 0' •••• , .•

4. No person shall discharge any pollutant except in conformity with a valid
New Jersey rollutant Dls~harg~ Elimination System (NJPDES) Permit issued

Dlei\Se Respond To: Tel. fI
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pursuant to the New Jersey Water Pollution ContTol Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l 11
ug.

5. Part III • B/C l.A & B. of the Permit set forth .pecific paTameters to be
reported on Discharge Monitoring Report forms '(hereinafter -DHRs-) and
identifies discharge It-itations for each parameter for each permittedoutfall.

6. Capital City submitted OKRa to NJDEPE.s required by Part I 11.1.,(1) and
Part II - B/C Section B 3. of the Permit for the period of Hay I, 1990 through
April 3D, 1991. The DKRa demonstrate that Capital City has violated the
discharge lImits of the Permit. LIsted below are the dates and parameterswhich were violated.

MONITORING PERIOD: Hay I, '1990 to July 31, 1990
~ NUMB~R: *90070950
VIolation Parameter Outfall PeTIIIlt Reported 'I, vI ~.

Number Limits Resu~qc? lP~.

.1/Limits pH 003 5·10.5 au 0.,8-12.6 auExceeded

Violation Parameter Outfall Permit
Number Lilllits Reported l

ReBultsl 0
./ 'lI

0.9 au

MONITORING PERIOD: August I, 1990 to October 31, 1990nMR NUMBER: #90070950

Limits pH 003 5-10~5 auExceeded

MONITORING PEBIOD: November I, 19~O to January 31, ,1991
~ NUMBER: #90070950
Violation Parameter· Outfall Permit

Number Limi ta Reported
Results

LImits pH 003 5-10.5 auExceeded

MONITORING PERIOD: February I, 1991 to April 30, 1991
DMB NUMBER: #90070950
ViolatIon ParameteT Outfall Permit

Number Limits Reported
Result:s

LImits. pH Q03 5-10.5 auExceeded 3,1 au

7, Baud on the factll aet forth in then FINDINGS, the DepArtment hilS
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determined the Capital City has violated the Vater Pollution Control Act.
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-I At &Ag., specifically N.J.A.C. 7:14A-I.2.

NOW, THEREFORE. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

8. Capital City shall discharge pollutants only in conformity with a valid
NJPDES Perait pursuant to the Yater Pollution Control Act. N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l
~ ~ .• and the regulations promulgated thereto, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-I.l et 'ego
9. Obligations and penalties of this Administrative Order are imposed
pursuant to the police powers of the State of New Jersey for the enforcement
of law and the protection of public h~alth, safety and welfare and are not
intended to constitute debt or debts which may be limited or discharged in a
bankruptcy proceeding.
10. This Administrative Order shall be effective upon receipt.

NOTICE QF CIyIL ADMINISTRATIyE PENALTY ASSESSMENI

11. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOd and N.J.A.C. 7:14-8 ~ ~., and based
upon the above FINDINGS, NJDEPE has determined that a civil administrative
penalty should be a.sessed against Capital City in the amount of $120,000.
NJDEPE's rationale for this Civil Administrative Penalty i. set forth in
AppendiX A which is attached hereto and incorporated hereln.
12. Payment of the penalty is due when a final order is issued by the
Commissioner subsequent to a hearing if any. or when this Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment becomes a final order (.e. following
paragraph). Payment shall be made by certified or cashier's check payable
to -Treasurer, State of New Jersey· and ahall be submitted with the white copy
of Fora DEP - 062A (copy attached) to:

Bureau of Revenue
Department of Environmental Protection. CN 402

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0402
13. If no request for a hearIng is received wIthin twenty (20) calendar days
after receipt of this Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment by
Capital City, it Shall become a final Order upon the twenty-first calendar day
follOWing ita receipt by Capital City, and the penalty shall be due andpayable.

New Jersey and Energy

14. Notice Is given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOd and N.J.A.C.
7:14-8.12. the Department may, in addition to any civil administrative penalty
assessed, amend such penalty ~a8essment to include a civil administrative
penalty for the economic benefit (in dollars) which the violator has realized
as a result of not complying, or by delaying compliance. with this Act.

PCB000151
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NOTICE OF RIGHI TO A HWING

15. Capital City i. entitled to an administrative hearing. Any hearing
request must include the information specified in Paragraph 16 below and shall
be delivered to Richard J. McManu., Director, Office of Legal Affairs, CN-402,
Trenton, New Jersey 0862~ within twenty (20)calendar days from receipt of
this Administrative Order 'and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment. A copy of the co.ple~ed, signed and dated Adgdnistrative Hearing
Request Checklist and Tracking Form sball be filed at the same ti•• with Peter
T. Lynch, P.E., Chief, Metro Bureau of Vater and Hazardous Vaste Enforcement
Field Operation, 2 Babcock Place, Vest Orange, New Jersey 07052.

16. Capital City shall, pursuant to N~J.A.C. 7:14-8.4(a) in ita request for a
hearing, furnish NJDEPE with all of the information specified in the enclosed
Administrative Hearing Request Checklist and Tracking Form.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

17. This Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment 16 binding on ~&pital City, its principals, directors, officers,
aaents, successors, assigns, any trustee in bankruptcy or other trustee, and
any receiver appointed pursuant to 8 proceeding in law or equity.
18. Capital City shall submit copies of .11 documents required by this
Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment by
certified mail, return receipt requested or by hand delivery to:

Peter T. Lynch, Chief
Metro Bureau of Water and Hazardous Waste Enforcement Field Operations

Office of Enforcement Policy
2 Babcock Place

Vest Orange, New Jersey 07052
Penalty payments shall be made in the same manner to the address in paragraph12 above.

19. Notice is given that this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment is issued only for the violation identified
in the Findings hereinabOve and that violations of any statutes, rules or
permits other than those herein cited lII&y be cause for additional enforcement
actions, either administrative or judicial, being instituted without further
notice. By iSSUing this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil .
Administrative Penalty ASHessment the Department does not waive its right toinitiate additional enforcement actions.

20. Notice is given Chat·pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-lOd, NJDEPE is
authorized to assess a civil administrative penalty of not .ore than $50,000
for each Violation, and each day during which the violation continues shall

PCB000152
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constitute an additional, I.parate and diatinet offense.
21. Notice is further given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. S8:l0A-lOe, any person
who violates N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-! ~ &IQ., or an administrative order issued
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:l0A·lOb, or who fails .to pay the civil administrative
penalty in full after it Is due 'hall be ,ubject to a civil penalty not to
exceed $50,000 per day of luch Violation. and each day', continuance of the
violation shall constitute an additional, separate and distinct violation.
22. Notice i. further given that purauant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A·IOf, any person
who purposely. knowingly ~r reckleaaly violat •• thi. act and the violation
causea a significant adverse environmental effect, ahall, upon conviction, be
guilty of a crime of the second degree and ahall be punished by fine of not
less than $25,000 nor more than $250.000 per day of violation, or by
imprisonment or by both. Any perlon who knoWingly makes a falae ~tat.ment,
representation or certification In any application, record or other document
filed or required to be maintained under thi. Act or fals1f1es. tampers with
or knowingly renders inaccurate, any monitoring device or method required to
be maintained pursuant to this Act or fails to submit a monitoring report, or
any portion thereof, required pursuant to this Act, shall upon conviction, be
gUilty of a crime of the fourth degree and be subject to a fine of not more
than $50,000 or by imprisonment or by both.

DATE: December 30 I 1991
ON

ECTOR
~W~'US UASTE

FIELD OPERATIONS

,
- -'
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Appendix A
CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY RATIONALE

Capital City Product. Comp.ny
KearnY/Hudson County
ae: Viol.tions of ~JPDES Permit No. NJ0098906
.Discharge of Effluent'in Exces. of Perait Limitations

·N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant: to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)1.1 the seriousness factor Is
considered to be major when a violation has occurred which has caused or has
the potential to cause serious harm to hum.n h.alth or the environment, and is
not measured by concentration or m.... Since pH Is not m.asured by
concentration or ma.s and the discharge has the potential to cause serious
harm to the Passaic Valley Sewage Treatment Plant, the seriousness factor is
considered to be major.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently h.ve inforDatlon in its possession
that would support the firm conclusion that the violations are due to
intentional. deliberate, purposeful. knowing. Willing or foreseeable conduct
on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct is ainor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5{d), the civil administrative penalty assessed
for each violation Is $20,000.
Di&charse Ro. 003

Six (6) pH violations from the DHR monitoring Period of Hay 1. 1990 toApril 3D, 1991.
MonitorIng Discharge PermIt ReportedPeriod Parameter LImit. R••ult&
05/01/90 pH 5-10.5 au 0.8 auto pH 5-10.5 su 12.6 au07/31/90
08/01/90 pH 5-10.5 au 0.9 auto
10/31/90
11/01/90 pH 5-10.5 su 1.0 suto pH 5-10.5 au 13.1 su01/31/91
02/01/91 pH 5-10.5 8U 3.1 suto
04/30/91

I •

FORMULA: $20,OOO.x 6 violations - $120,000
PENALTY ASSESSJ::D: .$l~O.OOO

PCB000154
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• .& d·J.'ATEDEPARTMENT of HEALTH
_••v.u(oHMENTAL and CHEMICAL LABORATORY SERVICES

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

Laboratory Sample No.
Collection Date:
Laboratory Batch No.

9101919
910815.1215
91DWR00202

Field No: •••

Receipt Date:
R~port Date:

ResultOual~tier

66007
910816.1415
SEPT 17 1991

SampleResults
(P0061S)1 ANR

(P00630) ANR
(P00610> I ANR

MOL AnalysisDate
O.003~ 1
0.02 i--')I
o 03 IImman a rogen .

I Total Kjeldahl (P0062S)I I i~ INitrogen ANR 0.03
I Ortho Phosphorus (P70S07>I ANR ~ 0.01 I~ I
I Total Phosphorus (P00665)I ANR ~ 0.02 l~ I

Non-FilterableResidue (P00530) 72 2 910823
Total Residue (POOSOO) ANR ! 2

I Filterable Residue (P70JOO)I ANR
i

2 ~
I Non-Filterable (POOS3S)IVolatile Residue ANR 2 ,

I Tot~l Volatile I

(POO505) IRes~due ANR
, 2

Filterable VolatileResidue (P00520) ANR 2
Settleable Matter in

~

ml/l/hr (P50086) ANR 0.2
COD - standard (POO340) 336 20
COD - Low (POO335) ANR 5
COD - High Chloride (P00340) ANR 250 !

!

TOC (P00680) 47.92 1 910909
Color in Plaiinumin Cobalt Un ts (POOOSO) ANR 5
Odor ANR I
Turbidity in NTU (POO067) ANR 0.1
pH in pH units (P00403) ANR -
Alkalinity (POO410) ANR 1
Acidity (P00436) ANR 1
Chloride (P00904) 338.0 , 0.5 910820!

----
Residual Chloride ANR 0.1 REPORT ~'\' !.
MBAS (P38260) ANR 0.1

,.• r
.I i '.', I

'\>'1 I"! '.1",J. d 1 .,1

page 1 of 2 pages II", ,

N.JlilillHil;';::':,,;,;' :.L
ClI[MIS1R'/ 1J.:.ILiP,'\liin'(
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··1···..·.., .. .
•_•• ~ ••.l. of HEALTH

_••.:.!'tl.CAL LABORATORY SERVICES
~ENERAL CHEMISTRY

___acory Sample No. 9101919 Field No: ••• 66007

SampleResults ResultQual fier MOL
AnalysisDate

Phenols (SSI) IP3273011 0.05
~

910823
Phenols (pw) AHR(PJ2730) 0.005

J Hardness (P00900) 1 ANR 1 I~ 2 .~

I Sulfate (P00945)1 ANR I I~ 1 ~
(P00556) ANR I 5oil & Grease I

Petroleum (P45510) 5.7 1 I 910828 IHydrocarbons
:

Cyanide (POO720) ANR 0.010
Conductance in umhos(POOO95) ANa I 0.1

I Dissolved Oxygen (POOJOO) ANR I ~fO·2 Ii

I Fluoride (P00951) ANR 1/ 0.1

I Fluoride with (P00951) I I II· O.lJd stillation ANR

I Silica (P00955) I ANa
I

"
1 ISulfide (POO745) ANR I' 1

I TaX ANR .005
SampleResult ReSUltQual tier Dilutions

120 I % cone I 1 I 2 I 5 IBOD ~o:l- I I 9108175 + + +

~

ANR ~ , I I I+ I - I I
BOD20] ANR ,cone

+ I - I
ANR ,coneCBOD 20 + I -

NOTEl· Sample reSUlts, method blanks and MDLs are expressed in parts permill on (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
ANR -J-MI -J-SC ::;J- C ..
NA =IZ =

Analyt~ Not Request ONS - Quantity Not SufficientAPproXimate varue due to matrix InterferencesApprox mate value due to ality control ~oblems.Approx m~te value due to ~e sample excee8~ng the holding time.Not Appl1cable
Instrument Zero The blank is used to zero the inst~~1 theref.ore

there is no reportable result. £(trU n \,:;t1j"I-':I' 1'.11
'- JU ._. I L_J

page 2 of 2 pages

N.lIlOII Erill'ii!()I,;';:i;{I\L
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PCB000157
TIERRA-B-014866



',-
Passaic Valley
Sewerage Commissioners CIJUAlNE T. PellAAPATO

EXEC'JTlYl! IllAEC rO"l

JJoUI:S ICRCNl!
:1CECtW_ 600 WILSON AVENUE

NEWARK, N.J, 07105
(201) 344·1800

Fax: (201) 344·2951

~T J. OAVEN~T
~£PvTY E<ec:vnvr: CIfl£C7CR

iW8!/lT .... IIURK£. JR.
TMQIoI.&$ J. ::;II'!W
~W.CUCClNeu.o
1U.~1otOND LUCHllO
_ORECHID
DClNAL.D TUCK!A
:::0I0I1oII$$lOIEIl$

~RIE~ M. oWlIRCSIO
CitlEI'\:O''»lSE~

LCUS L.OHZl~
~RK

i Octoi)er 3U, 1992
I

!
:~Ir, H~nry Yllrd
l(cu'lshamns
Foot or Sanford Avenue
K~urny, New J~l'SI::!Y 07U32

CE.RTlFIED RECEIPT
P U93 843 051

RE: .NOTICE OF VIOLATION
P£RMlT ,: 1540673U
VIOLATION DATE: SEPT&:w.sER 1992
SECTlON VIOLATED: 31.2.1(D) SV

Detlr .\1r. Yard:
You iire pUt ·.m Ilotice t:ll:it JOur i.:umptluy is ill viohHi,)n of 3ectlon 31~.1(D)or ;::-le

?VSC Rul~ lind Regulations i.:Jr t:le reasons outlined :)l::!io\V:

rh~ r~su1t ·)f sample::> t.:iken by PV::;C 1'01' i?HC Oil :J/::1I!l~ 'NtlS 238.d :ng/i. fhis
Sa!TlpL~ e:c~eded thl::!daily rDu.:<llnum limit .Jf 100 .n~/l ~i?ecil'i~u in Lile ?VSC Rules and
Re-.luwtjons. In ~ddition $inc~ only :lllc ::iumpll!l Nas t..1ken by ei t~el' YOUt' cOlnpany or
PVSC dUl'ing this !nollth t:1e r~su1t must ,ilia meet the monthly ave:-uge limit ')i 100
:ng/l. fllis l'esult ~:<ce~ued tile limit ily 2U';'OOt'more.

You should be l1WlU'e that a monthly Iiv~rage ot' :ill samj,ll.es ta/<en ~itl1er ~y you or
PYSC thut is 2tl% or ;nore above tIle ,nont:lly .:iverage iimi tation for Ii ilRzardous
[JoHuttlnt ;nal<e5 the violation a sedous violation and that two {2}serious violations in ttny
six nont.'l period would .nake tl compwly a Significant NOll Compli~l' tSNC}. In tlodi [ion,
four monthly average violations for any amount in !iny six month l?eriod would also .nake
J I:!ompllny Stole. fhis NoUld subject your comptUly to mandatory .ninimum fines under
[he '''::lenn Water EnI.)('ceml::!nt Act (CWEA).

Jtlse:i upon t:u:! above ~xplt.lnation your co,npuny hus ':olnmitted one serious
violation in .1 six month f)el'iod lind is sUbjec't to eni.:Jl'cement action. fhe eWE.\.
:;tipulates 'J fine 0[ nooo ror Ii sedous violation fOl' !i l?tll·a:net~r. You may avoid l~gal.
dctioll if you remit ·SlOOO to 1?VSC '",itilin 30 da.ys 'Jf rt!c13ipt ot this Letter. P~euse .nake
check pd.yable to PVSC and forward to t;le attention of Gal'mi!u DellilPili, i)per:itions
:::oordinlitol·. If this :T1litter cannot be settl.~d in ~n iMor:ulil ITIllnner, ?VSC Nill refer t:lis
to tJleir :itto~ney (vi' fUrt;ler action. [f you huve liny qUt:stiolls "::lI1cet'ning this ,natter,
)l~use call Tom :Yllickat (201)817-5718.

V~ry tl'uly yours,
PASSAIC VALLEY SEWEd.AGE I:;Ol'dlwIISSIONEaS

Carmine T. Perrapato
EXl::!cutiveDirector

.'
CTP/sml

cc: aObert ;)avenport, Deputy Executive Direct.lr
Frttok l)'Ascensio
.'r'lario J. Graglia
Carmen OeilaPill
fown of ;(eArnv

PCB000275
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New Jersey Department of EnvironmentalProtection and Energy
Division of Hazardous Wasta ManagementBureau of Industrial Site Evaluation
401 East State Street
CN028
Tre~ton, NJ 08625
Attantion: Mr. Michael Mandracchia,

Case Manager

Subj .Clt : rt•• pon.. to mi:PE
October 29, Lettercapital City Product.
Company(Quaker-Oat.)
ISRA ca.e *84316
LAN JOB #2.3030.0

Dear Mr. Mandracchia:
! received the October 29, 1993 letter from Maurice Migliar1no,
Section Supervisor of the Bureau of Environmental Evaluation and
Cleanup Responsibility Aasee8ment on November S, 1993 and amproviding the following re.pon.e:

1. Chlorobenz,nc Excayation: As indicated in the previou.
conversation from ~ ~.ociat •• , Inc., the remediation
in the Chlorobenzene Area had been delayed as a result
of the need to obtain waste acceptance approval at the
Chemical Waate Management ELDA facility in Cincinnati,
Ohio. Work· which wa. initially scheduled to begin the
week of August 23, liS3 was postponed until the week ofseptember 13, 1993 •• indicted in the September 7, 1993
l~tter. Actual excavation be9an on September 13, 1993.
One hundred eighty ton. of PCB contaminated soil wa.disposed of at the AptU8 facility in Coffeyville,
Kansas.

Approximately 370 tons of chlorobenz&ne contaminatedsoil WAS disposed of at the We.te Management ELDAfacility in Cinci~~.ti, Ohio.

PCB000287
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As ind1eated in the Nov.mbe~ 3, It93 Progress aeport,due to elevated PCB and cblorobenzene post excavation
analytical result. along tbe north wall of theexcavation, additional 80il borings and •• =,ple analyses
were performed. The 50i1 bor!Dgl and aoi1 .ample
collection were performed on October 20, 1993 and
November 10, 1'93. Upon re~eipt of the 1a))oratoryanalysis and review of the reault., a revised Remeaial
Action Work Plan w111 be submitted to addr... thia
ar.a.
On October 19, 1993, mcnitoring well MW-3wasreinstalled. The groundwater sampling in the area will
rasume once the ,80il ~emea1.tion is complete.
A reviled time schedule for the complet1on of ther~meQiat1on of this area is attached,

2. ~ecllration of Enyirgnm.ntal Restriction. It i.QUaker' _ intent to pur.ue a Declaration ofEnvironmental Re.trict10n for the varioue areas on theproperty where the residential 80il cleanup criteria
are exceeded. including the area. where the non- .residential 80il cleanup criteria are exceeoed.
The December 17, 1992 Progress Report submitted by LAN
Associate., Inc. provided a .ummary of all analyse.
performed at the .ite. summary tabl •• were prepar.d
whioh compare the re.ulte to beth the residential andnon-residential .urfi~ial .oil gu1~.11ne. a. well as
the subsurfaca 80i1 guideline. utilized at that time.The evaluation of the results in the report di.cussed
the r~sult. a. compar.d to the non-residentialstandards. The sample locations in which the level.are exc:eeded are summarized in the att.ached table. Thelocations are also depicted in the attached figures.
All areas proposed tor remediation in the Deceml::u=~17,
1992 Progress Report and conditionally approved by the
>..pril 23, 1993 DEPE letter have been addres.,ed. Pinalreports are being prepared for the oil Transfer Ar.a B
and Boring Location IB-6. The 80ile 1n the underground
Storage TankQ e ~ 9/Building 10 Area have beenremediated ana the groundwater inv••t1gatioD in this
area is underway. Aa indicated, additional .oilremediation i8 being 1nvestigat.d for the ChlO~D~enlen.
~Iea,and groundwater mon1toring in thi. area will
continue.
In summary, Quaker will be performing additionalinvestigation/remediation in the Underground Storage
Tanka 8~ S/Building 10 Area and the Chlorobenzene Are•.

PCB000288
TIERRA-B-014869



.~X Tele:op;ar 7020 ; 1- 6-94 11:31

.Li

I
f

.. 1 201 569 3987;# 4

3.
No ~dditional remediation i8 planned at the facility.
Off-Site vegetable oil: Quaker doe. Dot ~eli.ve that
it ~B appr~riate for Quaker to aubmit • revi.edRemedial Action Work plan to addre.8 the vegetable oildiscovered in the off-site monitoring well.
First, vegetable oil ie not a hazardola .ubrtal'1ee••defined by ISRA. Therefore, investigation of this
matter 1. not properly inoluded in th. Remedial WorkPlan which is the eubject of ISRA caee No. 84316.
Seoond, QUaker 80ld the facility 1n 198t. Therefore,Ouaker has had no control over the operations at thesite for approximately the past ten y.ars. Only a
minimal amount of vegetable 011 proce ••ing occurred atthe northern end of tbe plant at the time of the 8ale.Since the time that ownership of the site waetranaferred to capital City Products company (now
Karlshams), the interim plant located in thi. are. h••been pla~ed back into production, and the u.. of
vegetable oil in this area has increa.ed. kar18h~m8continues to utilize th1. area for vegetable storage,transfer ana processing operat1one. Pboto
documentation of current eonditions indicates evidenceef vegetable oil spillage and discharge from the
operations now being conducted in thi. area. Quaker
wi.hes to review the file for the adjacent ISRA caae to
gather information regarding the aate the mon~~~~1ngwell was installed, results Obtained from themonitoring well since it was installed and the datethat vegetable oil was di8covered in the groundwater.In the meantime, it is Quaker'. opinion that thecurrant owner of the facility should be considered thepotent1ally responsible party regaraing the off-aitevegetable oil contamination.

Quaker locks forward to completing its obligations under thia
ISR.A ease in an axpedit1ou8 manner. Work i. progressing on
oompleting th. final remedial requirement. in the Underground
.s:..orage'rank 8 & 9/BuilcUng 10 Area and Chlorobenzene Area. Wear~ willing to meet with you and other ataf! member. of the
Bureau in order to discuss any of the outstanding admini.trativ.matters and determine how to proceed with re80lving any remaining
issues.

Very trUly your.,

:::!o~----
Manager ot Environmental Programs

PCB000289
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President
Karlshamns USA, Inc.
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund site

Passaic River study Area
Dear Sir/Madam:

Under the Comprehensive Envir9nmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 '("CERCLA"), as amended,
42 U.S.C. §9601 ~ ~., the united states Environmental
Protection Agency (lIEPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances,
pollutants, and contaminants into the environment and with
enforcement responsibilities.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of
hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants into the
Passaic River Study Area ("study Area"), a part of the Diamond
Alkali Superfund site. Sediments in the StUdy Area contain
numerous hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants that
present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest
contaminated fish and shellfish. Pursuant to CERCLA, EPA is
currently overseeing a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
being performed at the StUdy Area under an Administrative Order
on Consent signed by Occidental Chemical Corporation.

Pursuant to section 104(e) of CERCLA, EPA may request
information from companies about their operations in and around
the study Area. You may have already received such an
Information Request letter or you may expect to receive one. In
addition, sections 106(a) and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
§9606(a) and §9607(a), allows EPA to notify parties of their
potential liability and request that they implement response
actions deemed necessary by EPA to protect pUblic health, welfare
or the environment, and may be liable for all costs incurred by
the government in responding to any release or threatened release
at the Site. While to date, you may not have received any notice
of potential liability from EPA concerning the study Area, this
does not preclude you from receiving such a notice in the future.

EPA has scheduled a meeting for 10:00 AM on Thursday, August
29, 1996 to provide more information about the status of work
concerning the Study Area to all those parties who have either

849260001
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received a Notice letter
The meeting will be held
Federal Plaza, New York,
attached to this letter.
meeting.

or a Request for Information letter.
in Room 305 on the Third Floor at 26
New York. A list of addressees is

EPA encourages you to attend this

Please be advised that security at 26 Federal Plaza is very
strict and that building guards may confiscate any item they
consider to be a weapon. In the past, even small pocket knives
such as Mswiss Army" knives have been taken from visitors. To
clear security as quickly as possible, you should use the Duane
street entrance to 26 Federal Plaza.

If you have any questions concerning this meeting, please
contact either Patricia Hick, Esq., at (212) 637-3137 or Amelia
Wagner, Esq., at (212) 637-3141 of the Office of Regional Counsel
of EPA or Mr. Lance Richman of the Emergency Response and
Remedial Division at (212) 637-4409.
Sincerely yours,

Delmar Karlen, Jr., Chief
New Jersey Superfund Branch
Office of Regional counsel

849260002
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, LIST OF ADDRESSEES Page 1

Mr. Robert Sauer
Vice President
Active Oil service
110 Riverside Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07104

Mr. George Parker, President
Adco Chemical company
49 Rutherford Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Louis Mondejar, President
A & L Dyers, Inc.
36 Seabury street
Newark, New Jersey 07104

Lawrence A. Salibra II, Esq.
Senior Counsel
Alcan Aluminum Corporation
6060 Parkland Blvd.
Mayfield, Hts., Ohio 44124

Mr. Mark Epstein, President
Alden Leeds Inc.
55 Jacobus Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Mr. Richard E. Braun
Vice President, Operations
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
33 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Stephen W. Leermakers, Esq.
Senior Litigation Counsel
Ashland Chemical Company
5200 Blazer Parkway
DUblin, Ohio 43017

Mr. Jack Siegel
Vice President
Associated Auto Body and

Trucks
405 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. steven B. Schroeder
President .
Atlas Refinery Inc.
142 Lockwood street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

General Counsel
AT&T Technologies, Inc.
295 N. Maple Avenue
Basking Ridge, New Jersey
07920-1002

Mr. Gerald Borriello,
President
Automatic Electro-Plating
185 Foundry Street,
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Ms. Elaine Nelkin, President
Avon Drum Co., Inc.
955 So. Springfield Ave., ~604
springfield, New Jersey 070B1

Mr. Isaac Palmer
Vice President and Assistant

General Counsel
Ogden Services corporation
c/o Barth Smelting and
Refining Corp.
Two Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10121

President
North American Smelting Co.
c/o Barth Smelting and
Refining Corp.
Marine Terminal
wilmington, Delaware 19899

Nancy Lake Martin, Esq.
Senior Attorney
BASF corporation
3000 Continental Drive - North
Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828

Mr. Louis Bryant, President
B-Line Trucking, Inc.
67 Esther Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

John T. Rafferty, Esq.
General Counsel
Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, New Jersey 07645

849260003
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES

Mr. Gary Barna, President
Brightboy Abrasives
351-365 West Sixth Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07107

Mr. Peter Chan, President
CWC Industries, Inc.
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Bruce Logue, Branch
Manager
Hoechst Celanese Chemical

Group, Inc.
354 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Alberto Celleri, President
Chemical Compounds, Inc.
29-75 Riverside Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07104

Brian C. Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
600 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Mr. Gilbert F. Dadowski
President
Codo Manufacturing Corp.
7 Avenue B, Buncher Industrial

District
Leetsdale, Pennsylvania 15056

Mr. John W. Guffey, President
coltec Industries, Inc.
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022

President
Consolidated Laundries
12 Clifton Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Frank L. Driver, III
President
Driver-Harris Company
308 Middlesex street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Page 2

Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
Corporate Counsel
E.I ..du Pont de Nemours and

Company
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19898

President
Eagle Affiliates, Inc.
505 Manor Avenue
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Mr. David R. Weisman,
President
Elan Chemical Company, Inc.
268 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Al Kober, Branch Manager
Englehard Corporation
1 West Central Avenue
East Newark, New Jersey 07029

Mark D. Tucker, Esq.
Essex Chemical Corporation
2030 WHOC
Midland, Michigan 48674

Mr. William Setzler, CEO
Fairmount Chemical Co.
117 Blanchard street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Harry Warren, Owner
Fleet Auto Electric Co., Inc.
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105-4288

Mr. Sol Graf, Branch"Manager
Flexon Industries Corp.
666 Washington Avenue
Belleville, New Jersey 07109

Mr. Bradley B. Buechler
President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics,

Inc.
113 Passaic Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

849260004
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES

Mr. Frederick J. Gumm
President
Frederick Gumm Chemical Co.
538 Forest Street
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

President
Grignard Chemical
900 Port Reading Avenue
Port Reading, New Jersey
07064-1044

Mr. Leonard Goodman
H. Goodman & Sons
969 Newark Turnpike
Newark, New Jersey 07103

President
A. Gross & Co.
652 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

President
Guyon General Piping, Inc.
A Division of Van Leeuwen pipe

& Tube Corp.
900 South Fourth Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

President
Helion Industries
681 Main street
Belleville, New Jersey 07109

Mr. Nicholas E. Lynam
President and CEO
Hilton Davis Company
2235 Langdon Farm Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45237-4790

Mr. David Honig, President
Honig Chemical & Processing

Corp.
414 Wilson Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Bernard F. Schoen, Sr.
President
Hummel Croton, Inc.
10 Harmich Road
South Plainfield, New Jersey
07080

Page 3

Mr. Eugene Wagner, President
Hy-Grade Electroplating Co.,

Inc.
35 Fourth street
Newark, New Jersey 07107

President .
Karlshamns USA, Inc.
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Mr. Michael Rothschild
President
Kearny Smelting and Refining

- 936 Harrison Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Mr. Thomas Azzarlli, President
Kleer Kast
450 Schuyler Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Mr. Sande Wische, President
MacArthur Petroleum and
Solvent Co.jW.A.S. Terminals,

Inc.
126 Passaic Street
Newark, New Jersey 07104

Mr. Luis Garcia, President
Manco Plating, Inc.
390 Park Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07107

Peter H. Smith, Esq.
Assistant Environmental
Counsel
Monsanto Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
st. Louis, Missouri 63167

Mr. Sean G. Moyer, President
Moyer Plating, Inc.
175 Christie Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Donald E. Newhouse
President
Newark Morning Ledger Co.,

Inc.
One Star Ledger Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102

849260005
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES
Director
Newark Housing and

Redevelopment Authority
57 Sussex Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07103
city of Newark Police Firing

Range
294 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Frank Pfluge, President
North Jersey Appliance
Warehouse, Inc.
1000 Frank E. Rodgers Blvd.,

South
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Mr. R. D. Osborne, III
C.S. Osborne Co., Inc.
125 Jersey Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
Joseph A. Santos, Esq.
otis Elevator Company
Law Department
10 Farm Springs Road
Farmington, Connecticut 06032
Mr. Vincent Fushetti
President
Paramount Plating Co., Inc.
689 Souto Sixteenth Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Robert J. Davenport, Executive

Director
Passaic Valley Sewerage
Commission
600 Wilson Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Ms. Lynda DaVidson, President
Plumb Div. of SK&P Industries,

Inc.
73 Norfolk street
Newark, New Jersey 07103
President
PPG Industries, Incorporated
One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272

Page 4
Hugh J. Mahoney, Esq.
General Environmental Counsel
.Public Service Electric & Gas

Company
P.O. Box 570
Newark, New Jersey 07101
President
Prest-o-Lite Company
1 Brook Street
Providence, Rhode Island"
02903-4306
Robert W. Kastner, Plant

Manager
Quantum Chemical Company
300 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
President
RCA Corp.
415 South Fifth Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
Mr. Jack Leiner
RFE Industries
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

David P. Flynn, Esq.
Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock,

Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center
Buffalo, New York 14203
Jacqueline A. Simmons, Esq.
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 Market Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
President
Revere Smelting and Refining
1111 Mockingbird Lane >

Dallas, Texas 75247
President
Sergeant Chemical Co.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07012

849260006
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES

Donald J. McConnell, Esq.
Environmental Counsel
The Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, ohio 44115-1075

Mr. Brian A. spiller
President
stauffer Management Company
1800 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19897

Mr. Joseph G. Gabriel
Vice President
360 North Pastoria
Environmental Corp.
1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, New York 14652-6280

Gerard F. Hickel, Esq.
Counsel, Corporate Health,

Environment and Safety
Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
15205-9741
Elliot stern, Esq., Counsel
Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, New York 14650

General Counsel
Sun Chemical Corporation
222 Bridge Plaza south
P.O. Box 1302
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024

Mr. Dennis Morrison
Branch Manager
Sun Chemical corporation,

Pigments Div.
185 Foundry street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Joseph Supor, Jr., President
Joseph Supor & Sons Trucking

Company
2 Bergen Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Page 5

Ms. Theresa Spagone, President
Timco, Inc.
666 South Sixteenth street
Newark, New Jersey 07103

President
Tower Manufacturing Co.
768 Carver Avenue
westwood, New Jersey 07675

President
Union Carbide - Linde Division
Second Avenue
Essington, Pennsylvania 19029

Paul Michienzie, Esq.
Gaffin & Krattenmaker
2400 Prudential Tower
Boston, Massachusetts 02199

President
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
11 stanwix street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

President
Witco Chemical Co.
Humko Division
652 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105-4807

Mr. ~oseph Bello
Branch Manager
Dresser Industries, Inc.
401 Worthington Avenue
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

849260007
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CARMINE T PERRAPATO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Passaic Valley
Sewerage Commissioners

ROeERTJ.DAV~~PORT
DEPUTY EXECuTIVE DIRECTOR

ERT M. BURKE, JR,
THOMAS J CIFElLI
DOMINIC W. CUCCINELLO
1I0NAl.O W. GIACONI ...
JAMES KRONE
FRANK ORECHIO
COMMISSIONERS

600 WILSON AVENUE
NEWARK, N.J. 07105

(201) 344-1800
Fax: (201)344·2951 LOUIS L.ANZI~LO

CLERK

GABRIEL M. AMBROSIO
CHIEF COUNSE~

Septe;nber 4~ 1991

Karlshamns USA, Inc:
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny, NJ 07032
Attn: Henry Yard

CERTIFIED RECEIPT
P 852 756 347

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
PERMIT NO. 15406730
VIOLATION DATE: 8-19-91
SECTION VIOLATED: 312.1B

Dear Mr. Yard:

On 8-19-91 a routine inspection was made of your pH control system. The pH
recorder charts were reviewed for the period from 5-1-91 to 7-31-91. The chart for June
showed one excursion below 5.0 for 90 continuous minutes. Federal Regulations do not
permit pH excursions below 5.0 for any length of time, more than 1% in any calendar
month or more thllIl 1 hour at any particular time. PVSC limits are between 5.0 and
10.5. As a result Karlshamns has violated the PVSCRules and Regulations as outlined
below:

1. 312.1 (B) - refers to the 'discharge of corrosive waste which could cause
damage to th~. sewer system.

The incident was reported to PYSC and remedial action was taken. You are
reminded thlit in the future, we will expect that you pay closer attention to pH control.
In addition, in the event of spills, upsets or equipment malfunctions, you must notify
PVSC in writing with an explanation and a plan to prevent reoccurrence. If you have any
questions concerning this matter, please call Mario Graglia at (201) 817-5724.

Very truly yours,

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS

~--''''''-'---'--- ..~ -
Carmine T. Perrapato,
Executive Director

CTP/sml

cc: Robert Davenport, Deputy Executive Director
Frank D' AsC~osio
Township or Kearny

TIERRA-B-014879



Passaic Valley
Sewerage Commissioners

CARMINE T, PERRA?A TO
EXECUTIVE DrREC-;-OR

NO lUCHKO
E CHAIRMAN

~.... /' ROBERT M IlURKE, JR.

'/ THOMAS J CIFELLI
, CHARLES A. lAGOS

FRANK ORECHIO
COMMISSIONERS

"

ROB~T J. DAVENPORT
OEPVTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

600 WILSON AVENUE
NEWARK, N.J. 07105

{2011344·1800
Fax: (201)344·2951, NORMAN E. DARMSTATTER

CL[AK

GAIlRIEl M, AMBROSIO
CHIEF COUNSEL

...
June 5, 1990

;' ..

Capital City Products
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny NJ 07032

Attn: Mr. Henry Yard JUN 13 1990
RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
PERMIT NO: 15403300
VIOLATION DATE: 05/14/90
SECTION VIOLATED: 312.1(B)

Dear Mr. Yard:

On two recent oceassions one on 5/14/90 and the other on 5/17/90, Mr. Dempsey
reported pH excursions well below 5.0. Mr Dempsey claimed that the first excursion was
caused by operating persormel not following prescribed procedures and that the second
excursion was caused by the discharge of 2400 pounds of concentrated sulfuric acid to
the sewer because of mechanical failure.

It is a violation of Section 312.l(B) of the PVSC Rules and Regulations to discharge
wastes in such quantity which will cause corrosion or deterioration of the treatment
works. Even though in both cases you attempted to correct the problem and promptly
reported the incidents, the discharge of acid wastes particularly in the second case have
the potential to cause a number of serious problems in the sewer. Mr. Dempsey stated
that training and the use of several more corrosion resistant materials would prevent
future occurrances.

Please respond to this letter in writing within 10 days with a timetable indicating
when the more corrosion resistant materials will be installed.

Very truly yours,

PASSAIC YALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS
c ~,~.~

s; ?>5::---- s ,..=------
Carmine T. Perrapato
Executive Director.'~

~.~ : l

CTP /sl ',':" 1

cc: RoberbHavenOQrt, Deputy Executive DirectorFranl< AscerrslO
Town of Kearny
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FlONA;.D .,.'. GIACONIA
CHAli'MAN

';':"",;;:S r(RONE
"/;Cr:. CI"\AIFIMAN

ROBERT M, SoJR;':;;:, Ji'i.
T;'--C.~..;. CIFcW
COMINICW. CUCCltiEUO
FlAYMONDLUCHKO
F'RANK ORECH10
OONAtO T\.I::;KER
COMMISS;QNERS

Pass&ic VaHey
Sewerage Commissioners CARMINE T. PERRAI' .. To

":XECUT/VE OlRECTon

ROOERTJ.OAVENI'ORr
OEP\.IlY EXECUTIVE OIRECTOR

60C WlLSON AVENUE
NEWARK, N.J. 07iCS

(201) 344-180il
Fa~: (201) 3«-ZS51

CABI'1;EcM. AMBROSIO
CHIE~ COi,lNSfl

lOUIS LANZI,LO
CLERK

May! I, j 993

New .rersey Department of Environmental Protect ion
2 B?h;.:ock Place
West Orange. New Jersey 07052

I~.t~;): \lis 8. Cutler

De:;r Ms. Cutle:-

RE: KARLSHAMNS PH H!STORY

.6.S requested. we have compiled a record of pH incidents for :he Karishallllls COl1iP;
1n

V nt'
:(.;;:",y, I\ew Jersey

DATE

C2/9 :

0.1/91
04/91
05191
O~)i91
07/91

09/91
10/91
11/9\
12/16/91
!:;/::0.'01
'I. I ... _

02/92
03/92
04/92

ACTfOI\J

None

None
None
None
NOY dated 09!04i') I
None
None
None
None

NOY dated 01/1 0/92
NOV dated 0 II I0/92
NOV dated (}~!loN2
~OY ci;\it~·drn; h~la~
l'\Oy dated 03110/02
None
None

COM:V~ENTS

Company attributed low pH feJr two hours
below) 0 due to a faulty prohe
No violations reported
No villJati\ll~S rep0l1ed
No violations reported

Out of compliance for one coniinul1Ils hom
No violations reported.
No violiltions reported.
No viobtiollS reported
No violations reported
6 excursions below.". (}

one hour excursion ahove 10.5
Sriking on 12/27/9\
:; ~\cmsinns belo,," ~ n
I exc ..:rsion below 5.0
No violations reported.

2 excursions above 10.5 ! <; minutes each
I
I
l
f
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DATE

05/92
06/92
07/92
08/92
09192
10/92
11/92
1219'2
02/03

ACTION

1\:OY dated 08/25/92
NOY dated 08/2)/92
NOV dated 08/25/92
NOY dated 01/07/93
NOY dated 01107/92
NOV dated 01107 N2
None
NOY dated 01107/92
Letter dated 05101/9.1

Letter dated OSI031');

2 excursions below 5.0
2 excursions helow 5.0.
2 excursion helow ,) 0
I excuision below 5.0-
3 excursions hclow 5 0
2 excursions helow ,) 0
No viola! ions ,:ep0rted.
Missing data for 125 hours on J 217N2
Spiking both above 10':; and helow .:; 0
Att,ibuted to electronic noise.
LeIter d:1tcc! VIII)]

You should be aware that we first notified the comrnny that they could not go helow " ()
,It (!ny time Ii: a letter dared 10/23/91 and did not start enforcing exc:;rsions hclow 50 IJnld

'\o\'en,oe:' of 1991. In addition, our pH limits are" 0 to 10':; r:lthcr Ih,,( .:; 0 10 9 0 Cnpic,'.; of
:'\OV'S :md inspector's reil0rts are a!l<1ched Please call me at (20 I) ~ 17-5724 with ;lrlY questions

Yery Indy yours,

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAC,E COMMISSIONFRS

Mar-in J Gi'(lg!ia,
Supcrviso, of Monitoring & Sllrvcii[;mce

(c Frank P, D'A~.censio

TIERRA-B-014882
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